
 

 
 

 

City of Westminster 
 

  
 

Cabinet Agenda 
 

Title: 
 

 Cabinet 

   

Meeting Date: 
 

 Monday 25th April, 2016 

   

Time: 
 

 7.00 pm 

   

Venue: 
 

 Rooms 5, 6 & 7 - 17th Floor, Westminster City Hall, 64 
Victoria Street, London, SW1E 6 QP 

   

Members: 
 

 Councillors: 
 

 

  Philippa Roe (Chairman) 
Heather Acton 
Nickie Aiken 
Daniel Astaire 
Melvyn Caplan 

 

Danny Chalkley 
Robert Davis, MBE, DL 
David Harvey 
Tim Mitchell 
Rachael Robathan 
 

   

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

  
Members of the public are welcome to attend the meeting 
and listen to the discussion Part 1 of the Agenda 
 
Admission to the public gallery is by ticket, issued from the 
ground floor reception at City Hall from 6.00pm.  If you have 
a disability and require any special assistance please 
contact the Committee Officer (details listed below) in 
advance of the meeting. 
 

   

T
 

 An Induction loop operates to enhance sound for anyone 
wearing a hearing aid or using a transmitter.  If you require 
any further information, please contact the Committee 
Officer, Mick Steward, Head of Committee and Governance 
Services. 
 
Tel: 7641 3134; Email: msteward@westminster.gov.uk 
Corporate Website: www.westminster.gov.uk 
 
 

 
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.westminster.gov.uk/


 

 

Note for Members: Members are reminded that Officer contacts are shown at the end of 
each report and Members are welcome to raise questions in advance of the meeting.  
With regard to item 2, guidance on declarations of interests is included in the Code of 
Governance; if Members and Officers have any particular questions they should contact 
the Director of Law in advance of the meeting please. 
 

AGENDA 

PART 1 (IN PUBLIC)  

1.   WELCOME  

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To receive declarations by Members and Officers of the 
existence and nature of any personal or prejudicial interests in 
matters on this agenda.  
 

 

3.   MINUTES (22.2.16) (Pages 1 - 8) 

 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 22 February 
2016.  
 

 

4.   SCHOOL ORGANISATION AND INVESTMENT STRATEGY 
2016 

(Pages 9 - 64) 

 Report of the Executive Director of Children’s Services.  
 

 

5.   WESTMINSTER CITY HALL REFURBISHMENT PROGRAMME  

 Report of Director of Property, Investments and Estates.  
 

 

6.   ANY OTHER BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN 
CONSIDERS URGENT 

 

7.   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  

 RECOMMENDED: That under Section 100 (A) (4) and Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended), 
the public and press be excluded from the meeting for the 
following item(s) of business because they involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information on the grounds shown below 
and it is considered that, in all the circumstances of the case, the 
public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public 
interest in disclosing the information: 
 

 



 
 

 

Item No 
 

 
 

8 

Grounds 
 

 
 

Information relating 
to the financial and 
business affairs of 
an individual 
including the 
authority holding 
the information and 
legal advice 

Para. of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the 

Act 
 

3 

  
 

8.   WESTMINSTER CITY HALL REFURBISHMENT PROGRAMME 
PART B REPORT COVERING THE FINANCIAL CASE TO 
SUPPORT THE REFURBISHMENT OF AND DECANT FROM 
WESTMINSTER CITY HALL 

 

 Report of the Director of Property, Investments and Estates (To 
Follow)  
 

 

 
 
Charlie Parker 
Chief Executive 
15 April 2016 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 

 
CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

 
 

MINUTES 

 
 

Cabinet  
 

MINUTES OF PROCEEDINGS 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet held on Monday 22nd February, 2016, Rooms 
5, 6 & 7 - 17th Floor, Westminster City Hall, 64 Victoria Street, London, SW1E 6 QP. 
 
Members Present: Councillors Robert Davis, MBE, DL (Chairman), Heather Acton, 
Nickie Aiken, Daniel Astaire, Melvyn Caplan, David Harvey, Tim Mitchell and 
Rachael Robathan 
 
 
Also Present: Councillors Brian Connell and Gotz Mohindra  
 
 
Apologies for Absence: Councillors Danny Chalkley and Philippa Roe  
 
 
1 WELCOME 
 
Councillor Robert Davis (Deputy Leader of the Council) welcomed those present, in 
particular Councillor David Harvey who was attending his first Cabinet meeting as 
Cabinet Member for Sports and Leisure.  Councillor Davis also welcomed Ed 
Watson the recently appointed Executive Director of Growth, Planning and Housing. 
 
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no Declarations of Interest. 
 
3 MINUTES (11.1.16) 
 
3.1 The Deputy Leader, with the consent of the Members present, signed the 

Public and Part II minutes of the meeting held on 11 January 2016 as true and 
correct records of the proceedings. 

 
4 2016-2017 TO 2019-2020 BUDGET AND COUNCIL TAX REPORT (SEE 

REPORT OF THE CITY TREASURER) 
 
4.1 Councillor Tim Mitchell explained that the proposed budget had been 

prepared following a long detailed consideration of all expenditure.  The 
requirement to find savings had started in 2009-2010 and would continue until 
at least 2019 to 2020.  Whilst the Council still faced a number of uncertainties 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 
 

the proposed budget put the Council in a good place going forward.  He 
thanked the Finance team for all their hard work. 

 
4.2 Steve Mair, City Treasurer, advised that the supplementary report updated the 

Cabinet on levies from the precepting authorities and that an updated 
Schedule 8 had also been circulated. 

 
4.3 Councillor Brian Connell spoke on behalf of the Budget and Performance 

Task Group.  He thanked the Finance team for the detailed papers.  The Task 
Group had examined the legal obligations and also the related Equality 
Impact Assessments.  The formal findings of the Task Group were submitted 
for endorsement.  Councillor Gotz Mohindra also spoke in support of the Task 
Group’s findings. 

 
4.4 Councillor Robert Davis recorded his thanks on behalf of the whole Cabinet to 

the City Treasurer and his team for all the work associated with the 
preparation of the budget papers. 

 
4.5  Resolved: 
 

1.  That the Council be recommended to adopt the following: 
 

(i) the 2016-2017 budget, as set out in the report and recommend to 
the Council the Tax levels as set out in the Council Tax resolution 
at Annex B of the report. 

  
(ii) the estimated level and use of Earmarked Reserves in Schedule 5 

of the report as at the budget monitoring position for month 9, 
2015-2016. 

 
(iii) that the local element of Council Tax is increased for Band D 

properties by 1.99%. 
  

(iv) that the local element of Council Tax is increased by 2% in 
respect of Adult Social Care. 

 
(v) that as a consequence of the general rise in Council Tax and 

Adult Social Care the local element for Band D properties be 
confirmed for 2016-2017 as £392.81. 

 
(vi) that the Council Tax for the City of Westminster, excluding the 

Montpelier Square area and Queen’s Park Community Council, 
for the year ending 31 March 2017, be as specified in the Council 
Tax Resolution in Annex B and as summarised in Schedule 7 of 
Annex B of the report.  That the Precepts and Special Expenses 
be also as summarised in paragraph 6 of Annex B of the report.  
That the Council Tax be levied accordingly and that officers be 
authorised to alter the Council Tax Resolution as necessary 
following the final announcement of the Greater London Authority 
precept. 

 

Page 2



 
 

(vii) that the views of the Budget and Performance Task Group set out 
in Annex A of the report and presented by Councillor Brian 
Connell and Gotz Mohindra be noted, considered and 
incorporated into the Cabinet’s report to Council in accordance 
with the Budget and Policy Framework Procedure Rules in the 
Constitution. 

 
(viii) that the cash limited budgets for each service with overall net 

expenditure for 2016-2017 of £183,804k (as set out in Schedule 3 
of the report) be approved. 

 
(ix) that the members of Executive Management T
[...]
 4



 
 

(vii) the Terms of Reference of the Capital Review Group as set out in 
Appendix C of the report. 

 
(viii) a facility of up to £50m for the investment and diversification of the 

property portfolio to be created with an initial allocation of £25m to 
be drawn down from 2016-2017, as outlined in paragraph 6.3.4 of 
the report. 

 
(ix) that no financing sources unless stipulated in regulations or 

necessary agreements are ring-fenced. 
 

(x) the process of improvement as per paragraph 11.8 of the report 
that will be undertaken during 2016-2017. 

 
 Reason for Decision 

 
The Council is required to set a balanced budget and the capital strategy and 
subsequent capital programme form part of this process, along with the 
governance process to monitor and manage the programme. 

 
6 TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY FOR 2016-17 TO 2020-2021 (SEE 

REPORT OF THE CITY TREASURER) 
 
6.1 Steve Mair, City Treasurer, introduced the report.  He explained that the 

Council is required to operate a balanced budget and in doing so operates a 
Treasury Management function as required by statute which manages the 
Council’s cashflows, lending and borrowing activities and the controls and 
mitigation of the risks associated with these.  The borrowing facilitates were 
used to fund of the Council’s Capital Programme. 

 
6.2 Resolved: 
 
 That the Council be recommended to approve: 
 

(i) the prudential indicators; 
 

(ii) the Minimum Revenue Provision Policy set out in paragraph 8.7 of the 
report; 

 
(iii) the treasury limits for 2016-2017 to 2020-2021 as detailed in paragraph 

9.6 of the report; 
 

(iv) the borrowing strategy set out in Section 10 of the report; 
 

(v) limits to interest rate exposures and upper and lower limits on 
borrowing set out in paragraph 10.10 (table 10) of the report; 

 
(vi) investment strategy set out in Section 11 of the report; and 

 
(vii) the Investments Schedule (Appendix 1 of the report). 
 
 

Page 5



 
 

Reasons for Decisions 

In order to comply with the Local Government Act 2003, other regulations and 
guidance and to enable the continued effective operation of the Treasury 
Management function and ensure that all Council borrowing is prudent, 
affordable and sustainable. 

7 COUNCIL'S PAY POLICY 2016-2017 (SEE REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR 
OF HUMAN RESOURCES) 

 
7.1 Carolyn Beech, Acting Director of Human Resources, introduced the report 

and advised that it was necessary for full Council to adopt a Pay Policy 
Statement for publication by 31 March each year. 

 
7.2 Resolved: 
 
 That the Pay Policy for 2016 to 2017, as set out in Appendix 1 to the report, 

be approved and recommended to full Council for publication. 
 
 Reason for Decision: 
 
 The Pay Policy Statement must be approved formally by full Council before 

publication. 
 
8 EXPANSION OF SECONDARY SCHOOLS - PROGRESS REPORT (SEE 

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF SCHOOLS) 
 
8.1 Andrew Christie, Executive Director Children’s Services, introduced the 

report.  He advised that a further report would be submitted to Cabinet on 25 
April 2016. 

 
 Resolved: 
 

(i) That the progress in the programme to expand four secondary schools 
in Westminster be noted. 

 
(ii) That the proposal to proceed with the expansion of Westminster City 

School and St George’s RC School from September 2017 and the 
deferral of the expansion of Pimlico Academy to September 2018 and 
King Solomon Academy to a later date be noted. 

 
(iii) That delegated authority to the Director of Schools, the Director of 

Growth, Housing and Property and the Tri-borough Director of Law in 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Children and Young People, 
to take such measures as necessary to give effect to the proposals set 
out in the report to Cabinet on 29 June 2015 be confirmed. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 6



 
 

Reasons for Decision 
 
The decision is required to endorse the authority delegated to the Cabinet 
Member for Children and Young People to progress the expansion of 
secondary schools. 

 
9 ANY OTHER BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 
None. 
 
10 BUDGET AND COUNCIL TAX: RELATED EQUALITY IMPACT 

ASSESSMENT 
 
 
 
 
The Meeting ended at 7.19 pm 
 
 
 
 
 
 
CHAIRMAN:   DATE  

 
 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

 Cabinet  
 
 

Decision Maker: Cabinet  

Date: 25 April 2016 

Classification: Open 

Title: School Organisation and Investment Strategy 2016 

Wards Affected: All 

Key Decision: Yes 

Financial Summary: Capital expenditure is funded by external grant and 
s106 planning contributions 
 

Report of:  Director of Schools 

 
1. Executive Summary 

1.1   The City Council has up-dated the School Organisation and Investment 
Strategy based on projected pupil numbers and opportunities for providing 
new school places. 

2. Recommendations 

2.1 That approval is given to the School Organisation and Investment Strategy 
2016 contained in Appendix B and the recommendations contained therein.  

3. Reasons for Decision   

3.1 The School Organisation and Investment Strategy sets out the Council’s plans 
for complying with its statutory duty of providing sufficient school places for 
every child who needs one.   

4. Background 

4.1 Detailed projections of pupil numbers over the next 10 years for Westminster 
are provided by the GLA School Roll Projection Service. Additional factors 
which the Council needs to take into consideration when planning school 
provision, e.g. residential developments which are not yet formally approved, 
school preferences and admissions policies, and the mixed provision of 
places through academies, free schools and the faith sector, are derived from 
other data sources available to the Council, and are described within the 
School Organisation and Investment Strategy. 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



4.2 The school population is projected to increase from 10,859 to 10,947 at 
primary level (excluding nursery), with a peak of 11,130 in 2021, 
[...]
nforms to the Business Plan 

3. Risk Management Implications - none 

4. Health and Wellbeing Impact Assessment including Health and Safety 
Implications - none 

5. Crime and Disorder Implications  - none  

6. Impact on the Environment - none 

7. Equalities Implications - none 

8. Staffing Implications – none  

9. Human Rights Implications – none  

10. Energy Measure Implications – none  

11. Communications Implications -  none  

 

 

Note to report authors:  If there are particularly significant implications in any of the 
above categories these should be moved to the main body of the report. 

 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Westminster City Council 

School Organisation and Investment Strategy 

2016 

Executive Summary 

The following are the numbers of pupils are on roll in state-funded schools in 

Westminster at the start of the 2015/16 academic year1: 

 292 at 4 Nursery schools  

 11,100 (10,195 plus 905 at nursery) at 41 Primary schools 

 10,390 (7,882 plus 2,508 in 6th forms) at 11 Secondary schools  

 848 at one All Through school (37 nursery, 415 primary, 318 secondary plus 78 

6th form) 

In addition: 

 196 at 3 Schools for children with Special Educational Needs  

 56 at one Alternative Provision school 

Borough Census figures show an overall increase in the population from 217,680 

in 2010 to 235,005 in 2015, which is mirrored in the school age population.  The 
number of pupils attending state-maintained schools in the Borough is rising, 

particularly at secondary level. 

Westminster continues to invest heavily in providing sufficient places for every 

child who needs a school place, as well as those children who require special 

educational provision.  The current investment programme will deliver additional 

secondary places, to be implemented in two phases across the City, with the first 

phase delivering places at the start of the 2017/18 academic year.  Details of how 

the authority has delivered its capital programme and provided sufficient school 

places are set out in Section 4. 

New housing developments, especially in regeneration areas such as Church 

Street, may further increase the need for school places. Where new residential 

developments trigger a need for school places, the Council will seek financial 

contributions towards the cost of providing the capacity required.  The Council will 

always seek to fill places in existing schools, and expand the capacity of schools 

where possible.  

                                                           
1 DfE Pupil Autumn Census 2015  

Page 15



 

Schools represent a major asset in the community, so as well as providing an 

excellent standard for education, the buildings are increasingly being used to 

deliver other strategies for improving the lives of very young children, pupils 

leaving schools and entering the world of work, and a wide range of other 

community services, in a cost- effective and coordinated way.  

This Strategy sets out the Council’s plans to respond to these factors. It will be 

revised regularly.

Page 16



 

 

 
See Appendix 1 Schools Key 

Page 17



 

 

1. Background 

London is facing an increase in demand for school places as set out in London 

Councils’ publications ‘Do the Maths 2015’ and ‘The London Equation’.  London as 

a whole is expected to experience a 3% increase in primary pupil growth over the 

period 2015 and 2019 creating a need for up to 83,000 additional primary school 

pupils.   

London’s secondary population is set to increase by 73,000 to 561,000 by 2020 

which is 3 times more growth than previously forecast, largely due to the number 

of primary age children coming through the system.  It will have a larger 

secondary pupil population compared to other regions in England, and its rate of 

growth will almost double over the next 5 years.  See appendix 2.  

According to the GLA, during the period to 2019, both the primar
[...]
2015 mid-year estimates indicate there were 16,328 primary and 9,572 

secondary aged pupils living in Westminster2.  After allowing for residents 

attending schools in the independent sector, 8,811 primary and 5,831 secondary 

pupils attended state maintained schools in Westminster and other local 

authorities. 

The table below shows the distribution of the resident school aged population in 

Westminster based on ONS mid-year population estimates.   

Academic 

Year 

PRIMARY SECONDARY 

Residents 

on Roll in 

WCC 

Residents  

on Roll in 

other LAs 

Independent 

Sector/ other 
Residents on 

Roll in WCC 

Residents 

on Roll in 

other LAs 

Independent 

Sector/ 

other 

2012/13 53% 6% 41% 50% 15% 35% 

2013/14 49% 6% 45% 48% 13% 39% 

2014/15 48% 6% 46% 48% 13% 39% 

Local authorities have a statutory duty to provide a place to every child who 

needs one in their area, however the admissions code states ‘applications can 

include schools outside the local authority where the child lives’, therefore 

some places will be filled by non residents.   

In 2015, Westminster’s ‘imported’ 1,389 more primary pupils and 2,439 more 

secondary pupils than travelled outside the borough for schools in the state 

maintained sector. 

The detailed distribution of cross borough movement at primary and secondary 

level is shown in Appendix 33.  The table in appendix 5 shows ‘imports’ and 

‘exports’ over a 3 year period.  The change over time indicates a growing 

increase in imports at both primary and secondary phase; however pupil exports 

for the same period have remained stable. 

Primary and secondary level pupil cohorts do not include pupils in  PVI settings, 

special schools or Alternative Provision settings.   

                                                           
2 WCC Local Authority Cross Border Movement based DfE Census data Autumn 2015  
3 London Councils Cross Border Movement Trend 

Page 24



 

School Place Planning in Neighbouring Bo
[...]
s. They still 
have to follow the same protocols relating to admissions, special educational 

needs and exclusions as other state schools. 

Trust Schools 
Trust schools have evolved from Foundation schools, in that they have 

developed a partnership, known as a charitable trust, with an outside body.  
Although Trust schools are still funded by the state, the land and buildings 

used by the school will be owned by either the governing body, or the 
charitable trust. 

Special schools 

Special schools with pupils aged 11 and older can specialise in 1 of 4 areas of 

special educational needs: 

 communication and interaction 

 cognition and learning 

 social, emotional and mental health 
 sensory and physical needs 

Schools can further specialise within these categories to reflect the special 

needs such as Autistic spectrum disorders, visual impairment or speech, 

language and communication needs (SLCN). 

City Technology Colleges 

City Technology Colleges are independent schools in urban areas that are free 
to attend. CTCs are owned and funded by companies as well as central 

government and have a particular emphasis on technological and practical 
skills. 

State boarding schools 
State boarding schools provide free education but charge fees for boarding. 

Some state boarding schools are run by local councils, and some are run as 
academies or free schools. 

Private schools 

Private schools (also known as ‘independent schools’) charge fees to attend 
instead of being funded by the government. Pupils don’t have to follow the 

national curriculum.  All private schools must be registered with the 
government and are inspected regularly.  There are also private schools which 

specialise in teaching children with special educational needs. 

Page 63



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes (22.2.16)
	4 School Organisation and Investment Strategy 2016
	Appendix B Schools Organisation and Investment Strategy




Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

 

 
CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

 
 

MINUTES 

 
 

Cabinet  
 

MINUTES OF PROCEEDINGS 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet held on Monday 25th April, 2016, Rooms 5, 6 
& 7 - 17th Floor, Westminster City Hall, 64 Victoria Street, London, SW1E 6 QP. 
 
Members Present: Councillors Philippa Roe (Chairman), Heather Acton, Nickie Aiken, 
Daniel Astaire, Melvyn Caplan, Danny Chalkley, Robert Davis, MBE, DL, 
David Harvey, Tim Mitchell and Rachael Robathan 
 
 
1 WELCOME 
 
Councillor Philippa Roe welcomed those present. 
 
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
Councillor Nickie Aiken declared an interest in Item 4 as she had two children 
attending schools in Westminster. 
 
3 MINUTES (22.2.16) 
 
3.1 The Leader, with the consent of the Members present, signed the Part I and 

Part II minutes of the meeting held on 22 February 2016 as a true and correct 
record of the proceedings. 

 
4 SCHOOL ORGANISATION AND INVESTMENT STRATEGY 2016 (SEE 

REPORT OF THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR OF CHILDREN'S SERVICES) 
 
4.1 Andrew Christie introduced the report.  He explained that the report was now 

required to be presented on an annual basis.  The report reflected how the 
Council would ensure there were sufficient school places in Westminster. 

 
4.2 Councillor Danny Chalkley welcomed the report which had only been 

produced in each of the last 3 years.  The report allowed the Council to plan 
for future school placements and evidenced that this was being done. 

 
 
 
 
 



 
2 

 

4.3 Resolved: 
 
 That approval be given to the School Organisation and Investment Strategy 

2016 contained in Appendix B of the report and the recommendations 
contained therein. 

 
4.4 Reasons for Decision 
 
 The School Organisation and Investment Strategy sets out the Council’s plans 

for complying with its statutory duty of providing sufficient school places for 
every child who needs one. 

 
5 WESTMINSTER CITY HALL REFURBISHMENT PROGRAMME 

(WITHDRAWN) 
 
6 ANY OTHER BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 
6.1 The Leader, on behalf of the Council, thanked Andrew Christie who was 

retiring as the Tri-borough Executive Director of Children’s Services for all his 
work in undertaking an amazing job in establishing the Tri-borough service.  
Councillor Aiken endorsed this and added that the Tri-borough Children’s 
Service was a success as a result of his dedication. 

 
6.2 Mr Christie responded by thanking members for all of their solid support in 

developing the Tri-borough project. 
 
 
The Meeting ended at 7.07 pm 
 
 
 
 
 
CHAIRMAN:   DATE  

 
 
 


